

NOTICE OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION

DATE: January 29, 2020

BID: ITB 20-013

PROJECT NAME: Veterans Beach Restoration

CONTRACTOR: Loren Jock Trucking, Inc.

This notice is to inform all respondents to the above referenced solicitation of the City of Sebring's intent to recommend the above contractor as the lowest responsive and responsible bidder to the City Council for award. Any person who is adversely affected by the agency decision or intended decision can file with the agency a notice of protest in writing within 72 hours after the posting of the notice of staff recommendation.

A final decision based on the best interest of the City of Sebring will be made by City Council at the February 4, 2020 meeting.

Lisa Osha City of Sebring, Purchasing Agent 368 South Commerce Avenue; Sebring, Florida 33870

Phone: 863-471-5110



ITB # 20-013 VETERANS BEACH RESTORATION

BID OPENING FRIDAY, JANUARY 24, 2020 @ 3:00 P.M.

VENDOR	BIDS 1 ORIG / 3 COPIES	CHECKLIST	TOTAL COST PHASE 1	TOTAL COST PHASE 1	TOTAL COST PHASE 2 OPTION	NO BID
MID COAST CONSTRUCTION KRITER.	1,3		195,025.00	59,000.00	168,921.00	
LOREN JOCE TRUCKING	1,3	\checkmark	195,025.00 178,091.00	88, 325.2	5 48,459.0	
MARMER CONSTRUCTION	1,3	\checkmark	237,092,0 245,044,0	96,031.2	119,463	Ð
SHOREYNE FAINDATION	1,3	\checkmark	245,044,00	120,000.0	103, 786.	0
	1					
	1					
	1					
	1					
	1					
	1					

BID OPENING RESULTS ONLY. TOTALS ARE ANNOUNCED BUT ARE NOT VERIFIED TO BE ACCURATE AND BID SUBMITTALS ARE NOT VERIFIED TO BE COMPLETE. ALL BIDS MUST BE APPROVED BY SEBRING CITY COUNCIL BEFORE BECOMING OFFICIAL.

Opened by:

Lisa Osha, Purchasing Agent SOBINESON ENNY

Witnessed by:



LAND PLANNING SITE DESIGN SOIL SCIENCE ROAD DESIGN WATER SYSTEM DESIGN WASTE WATER DESIGN

P.O. BOX 588, SEBRING, FLORIDA 33871-0588 * (863) 385-5564 * FAX (863) 385-2462

January 28, 2020

City of Sebring Attention: Scott Noethlich, City Administrator 368 South Commerce Avenue Sebring, FL 33870

Re: City of Sebring - Veteran's Beach Rehabilitation, ITB#20-013

Dear Scott,

We have reviewed the four (4) bids received for the City of Sebring - Veteran's Beach Rehabilitation, ITB#20-013.

The apparent low bidder for Phase 1 was Loren Jock Trucking, Inc. at \$178,091.00, one hundred seventy eight thousand ninety one dollars. The remainder of the bids for Phase 1 were Midcoast Construction Enterprises, LLC with a bid of \$195,025.00, one hundred ninety five thousand twenty five dollars, Marmer Construction, Inc with a bid of \$237,892.00, two hundred thirty seven thousand eight hundred ninety two dollars, and Shoreline Foundation, Inc with a bid of \$245,044.00, two hundred forty five thousand forty four dollars.

The apparent low bidder for Phase 1 plus Phase 2 was Loren Jock Trucking, Inc. with a total bid of \$326,550.00, three hundred twenty six thousand five hundred fifty dollars. The remainder of the bids for Phase 1 plus Phase 2 were Shoreline Foundation, Inc with a total bid of \$348,830.00, three hundred forty eight thousand eight hundred thirty dollars, Marmer Construction, Inc with a total bid of \$357,355, three hundred fifty seven thousand three hundred fifty five dollars and Midcoast Construction Enterprises, LLC with a total bid of \$363,946.00, three hundred sixty three thousand nine hundred forty six dollars and.

The Bid request also requested a Phase 1 Alternate Option #1, "Composite Sheet Pile" option. In reviewing the submitted Composite Sheet Piles provided by the bidders, two (2) of the Composite Sheets specifications did not meet the equivalent specifications for the Steel sheet piles in the Phase 1 portion of the Bid request and therefore were deemed non-responsive. The final two (2) bids were then considered. The apparent low bidder for Phase 1 with Option 1 was Loren Jock Trucking, Inc. with a total bid of \$188,770.00, one hundred eighty eight thousand seven hundred seventy dollars. The

other bid for Phase 1 with Option 1 was Shoreline Foundation, Inc with a bid of \$235,794.00, two hundred thirty five thousand seven hundred ninety four dollars.

To the best of my knowledge the apparent low bidder, Loren Jock Trucking, Inc., for each Phase and/or option is qualified to do the work. Loren Jock Trucking, Inc. was represented at the pre-bid meeting and acknowledged all Addenda.

It is our recommendation that if the insurance and bond requirements are met, the Phase 1 (using steel sheet pile) be awarded to the low bidder Loren Jock Trucking, Inc. for \$178,091.00, one hundred seventy eight thousand ninety one dollars. If the City of Sebring would like to included the Phase 2 Option for Dock Replacement, it is our recommendation that if the insurance and bond requirements are met, the Phase 1 plus Phase 2 be awarded to the low bidder Loren Jock Trucking, Inc. for \$326,550.00, three hundred twenty six thousand five hundred fifty dollars.

If you have any questions or need any additional information, please let me know.

UTHER *MA, 1/29/2020 Natvistilite RE #46030 gingenng, Inc. BPE CA #5684 think



ITB # 20-013 VETERANS BEACH RESTORATION

PROJECT OPTION TOTALS FRIDAY, JANUARY 24, 2020 @ 3:00 P.M.

PROJECT PHASE	MIDCOAST CONSTRUCTION	LOREN JOCK TRUCKING	MARMER CONSTRUCTION	SHORELINE FOUNDATION
Total Phase 1 (Seawall w/steel)	\$ 195,025.00	\$ 178,091.00	\$ 237,892.00	\$ 245,044.00
Total Phase 1 alternate w/composite (steel prices replaced with composite prices - bid line items 11 & 12)	\$ 167,360.00	\$ 188,760.00	\$ 193,848.00	\$ 235,794.00
Total Phase 1 and 2 (Dock option) w/steel	\$ 363,946.00	\$ 326,550.00	\$ 357,355.00	\$ 348,830.00
Total Phase 1 and 2 (Dock option) w/composite	\$ 336,281.00	\$ 337,219.00	\$ 313,311.00	\$ 339,580.00

Item totals that appear with strikethroughs did not meet the minimum engineering specifications and have been deemed as non-responsive